

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE  
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**Washington, D.C. 205-49**

---

In the Matter of

Anton & Chia, LLP :  
: Administrative  
Gregory A. Wahl, CPA : Proceeding:  
Michael Deutchman, CPA : File No. 3-  
: 18292  
Georgia Chung, CPA and :  
:  
Tommy Shek, CPA

REPLY BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GREGORY A. WAHL, CPA, CA -  
INACTIVE, NY – INACTIVE, GEORGIA CHUNG, CPA, CA – INACTIVE AND  
MICHAEL DEUTCHMAN IN SUPPORT OF THEIR PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
WELCOME TO THE DISCLAIMER.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE INITIAL DECISION MISAPPLIES PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND FAILS TO ADDRESS RELEVANT EVIDENCE IN VIOLATION OF THE APA AND DUE PROCESS BECAUSE THE DIVISION INTENTIONALLY FABRICATED THE ENTIRE CASE AGAINST RESPONDENTS.....	4
A. The Initial Decision Fails to and Misapplies Applicable Professional Standards.....	4
B. The Initial Decisions Fails to Address Relevant Evidence.....	7
C. The Initial Decision Fails to and Misapplies PCAOB Documentation Standards To Disregard Relevant Evidence.....	10
II. RESPONDENT’S DID NOT VIOLATE PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS AND RULE 102 (E) BECAUSE THE DIVISION INTENTIONALLY FABRICATED THE ENTIRE CASE AGAINST RESPONDENTS.....	11
A. Respondents’ Conduct with Respects to the Audits and Reviews of the Registrants Complied With Professional Standards.....	11
B. Respondents Did Not Engage in Highly Unreasonable Conduct Or Repeated Instances of Unreasonable Conduct.....	11
III. THE PARTISAN JUDGE’S RUBBER-STAMPING OF RESPONDANT’S VIOLATION OF SECURTIES LAWS FAILS DUE TO THE DIVISION’S INTENTIONAL FABRICATION OF THE ENTIRE CASE.....	13
A. The Division Fabricated The Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 Claims Against Respondents and the Partisan Judge Rubber-Stamped Them.....	13
B. The Division Fabricated The Section 10(b) Claims Against Anton & Chia’s Violations of Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act and Rule 10b-5 and the Partisan Judge Rubber-Stamped Them.....	13

- C. The Division Fabricated The Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act Claims Against Respondents and the Partisan Judge Rubber-Stamped Them.....14.
- D. The Division Fabricated The Rule 2-02(b) of Regulation S-X Claims Against Respondents and Anton & Chia and the Partisan Judge Rubber-Stamped Them.....14

IV. THE PROPOSED SANCTIONS OF RESPONDENTS ARE MATERIALLY OVERSTATED AND DONT SUPPORT THE DIVISION SPENDING OVER \$15 MILLION ON THIS CASE AND ARE CONTRARY TO THE RULE 102(e).....14

- A. Rule 102(e) Cannot be Used to Perform Hindsight Analysis of Difficult Professional Judgments.....14
- B. Rule 102(e) Requires the Commission to Review the Audit as a Whole and in Context.....14

CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Page(s)

*Landry v. FDIC*, 204 F.3d 1125, 1140 (D.C Cir. 2000).....8  
*Morall v. DEA*, 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....8  
*Harbrecht*, Exchange Act Release No. 56469, 2007 WL 2726795 (Sept 19, 2007).....4  
*Marrie v. SEC*, 374 F. 3d 1196 (D.C. Cir 2004).....4  
*Shalala v. Geurnsey Mem. Hosp.*, 514 U.S. 87 (1995).....5

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....4  
15 U.S.C. § 78y.....15

**RULES**

SEC Rule of Practice 102(e) ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Amendment to Rule 102(e), Exchange Act Release No. 33-7593, 63 Fed. Reg. 57,164-69 (Oct. 26, 1998) .....passim  
AS No. 3.....passim  
ASC 820 .....passim  
ASC 805 .....passim  
ASC 350.....passim  
ASC 310.....passim  
ASC 810.....passim

## **RECORD CITATION ABBREVIATIONS**

“ID- ____“	Initial Decision, dated February 8, 2021-Page Number
“PFF #_“	Respondents’ Proposed Findings of Fact, dated July 13, 2020
“RCB- ____“	Respondents Closing Brief, dated July 14, 2020
“Tr. - ____“	Transcript of Hearing-Page Number
“Mo-- ____“	Respondents’ July 8, 2020 Motion
“RX-- ____“	Respondents’ Exhibit
“DX-- ____“	Divisions’ Exhibit
“GCM Opening-“	Respondents’ Opening Brief (April 21, 2021) – Page Number
“Div. Opposition-“	The Division of Enforcement’s Opposition to Respondent’s Opening Brief (April 21, 2021) – Page Number
